BY ALDS. SPIKER, STAMPER, COGGS, PÉREZ, RAINEY, LEWIS, DODD, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON, JOHNSON

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Joan R. Riegel, who passed from this life on August 28, 2020.

WHEREAS.

JOAN R. RIEGEL

passed from this life on August 28, 2020 at the age of 87 and services were held for family and friends on September 8, 2020 at Harder Funeral Home, 18700 W. Capitol Drive, Brookfield, Wisconsin; and

- WHEREAS, Joan R. Riegel was born November 28, 1932 and was a resident of the Garden District where she and her daughter, Dawn, worked to improve their neighborhood for all residents and visitors; and
- WHEREAS, Joan R. Riegel was known by family and friends to be an amazing baker, sharp sheepshead player, devoted volunteer, zookeeper, avid fan of puzzles and games, lover of Elvis Pressley and the Rat Pack, and was a loving caregiver to many; and
- **WHEREAS**, Joan R. Riegel treasured spending time with family and friends, and particularly family gatherings around the holidays, and was known to have a tremendous and vivacious spirit; and
- WHEREAS, Joan R. Riegel was a beloved mother to her daughter Dawn, grandmother to Jesse, Sister to Kenneth, and leaves behind many family members, friends, and others whose lives she has touched along her journey and will miss her dearly; now, therefore, be it
- **RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family of Joan R. Riegel, and mourns the passing of this upstanding woman; and, be it
- **FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Joan R. Riegel.

Introduced by Common Council members Scott Spiker, Russell W. Stamper, II, Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez, Khalif J. Rainey, Chantia Lewis, Nikiya Dodd, Mark A. Borkowski, Ashanti Hamilton and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 22, 2020.